 1
Rev. 1.0
BeRex                                                 ●website: www.berex.com                       ●email: sales@berex.com
 Specifications and information are subject to change without notice.
 BeRex is a trademark of BeRex.  All other trademarks are the property of their respective owners.  © 2016 BeRex
0.7- 4GHz 1/4W Medium Power DIGITAL VARIABLE GAIN AMPLIFIER
BVA2140
Device Features

Typical RF Performance Plot - BVA2140 EVK - PCB(3700MHz Application Circuit)
1. WCDMA set-up: 3GPP WCDMA, TM1+64DPCH, +5MHz offset, PAR 10.11 at 0.01% Prob  1. LTE set-up: 3GPP LTE, FDD E-TM1.1, 20MHz BW, ±20MHz offset, PAR 9.81 at 0.01% Prob.
Figure 88. ACLR @3700MHz, WCDMA4FA1, -50dBc Figure 89. ACLR @3700MHz, LTE20MHz1, -50dBc
 34
Rev. 1.0
BeRex                                                 ●website: www.berex.com                       ●email: sales@berex.com
 Specifications and information are subject to change without notice.
 BeRex is a trademark of BeRex.  All other trademarks are the property of their respective owners.  © 2016 BeRex
0.7- 4GHz 1/4W Medium Power DIGITAL VARIABLE GAIN AMPLIFIER
BVA2140
Figure 90. Evaluation Board PCB Layer Information
No. Value Description Manuf. Part Number
1 1.0nF IND, 0402, CHIP, 5% murata LQG15HS1N0S02D
2 1.2nH IND, 0402, CHIP, 5% murata LQG15HS1N2S02D
3 1.5nH IND, 0402, CHIP, 5% murata LQG15HS1N5S02D
4 2.0nH IND, 0402, CHIP, 5% murata LQG15HS2N0S02D
5 3.0nH IND, 0402, CHIP, 5% murata LQG15HS3N0S02D
6 4.3nH IND, 0402, CHIP, 5% murata LQG15HS4N3S02D
7 4.7nH IND, 0402, CHIP, 5% murata LQG15HS4N7S02D
8 5.1nH IND, 0402, CHIP, 5% murata LQG15HS5N1S02D
9 10nH IND, 0402, CHIP, 5% murata LQG15HS10NJ02D
10 15nH IND, 0402, CHIP, 5% murata LQG15HS15NJ02D
11 22nH IND, 0402, CHIP, 5% murata LQG15HS22NJ02D
12 27nH IND, 0402, CHIP, 5% murata LQG15HS27NJ02D
13 33nH IND, 0402, CHIP, ±5% murata LQG15HS33NJ02D
14 0.5pF CAP, 0402, CHIP Ceramic, ±0.25% samsung CL05C0R5CB5NNNC
15 0.75pF CAP, 0402, CHIP Ceramic, ±0.25% samsung CL05CR75CB5NNNC
16 1.0pF CAP, 0402, CHIP Ceramic, ±0.25% samsung CL05C1R0CB5NNNC
17 1.2pF CAP, 0402, CHIP Ceramic, ±0.25% samsung CL05C1R2CB5NNNC
18 1.3pF CAP, 0402, CHIP Ceramic, ±0.25% samsung CL05C1R3CB5NNNC
19 1.5pF CAP, 0402, CHIP Ceramic, ±0.25% samsung CL05C1R5CB5NNNC
20 1.8pF CAP, 0402, CHIP Ceramic, ±0.25% samsung CL05C1R8CB5NNNC
21 2.0pF CAP, 0402, CHIP Ceramic, ±0.25% samsung CL05C020CB5NNNC
22 7.5pF CAP, 0402, CHIP Ceramic, ±0.25% WALSIN tech 0402N7RD500CT
23 9pF CAP, 0402, CHIP Ceramic, ±0.25% samsung CL05C090CB5NNNC
24 10pF CAP, 0402, CHIP Ceramic, ±0.25% samsung CL05C100CB5NNNC
25 20pF CAP, 0402, CHIP Ceramic, ±0.25% samsung CL05C200CB5NNNC
26 22pF CAP, 0402, CHIP Ceramic, ±0.25% samsung CL05C220CB5NNNC
27 62pF CAP, 0402, CHIP Ceramic, ±0.25% samsung CL05C620CB5NNNC
28 100pF CAP, 0402, CHIP Ceramic, ±0.25% samsung CL05C101CB5NNNC
29 1nF CAP, 0402, CHIP Ceramic, ±0.25% samsung CL05C102CB5NNNC
30 1uF CAP, 0402, (105Z 10V) WALSIN tech 0402F105Z100CT
31 0ohm RES, 0402, CHIP, ±5% samsung RC1005J000CS
Table 23. Bill of material Information